cost accounting records maintained by the Company 
relating to manufacturing of the products covered 
under the Companies (Cost Records and Audit) Rules, 
2014 (including any statutory modification or re-
enactment thereof, for the time being in force), be 
paid a remuneration of ` 1,50,000/- (Rupees One Lac 
Fifty Thousand Only) plus tax as applicable and re-
imbursement of out of pocket expenses as may be 
incurred by her for conducting the Cost Audit for the 
financial year 2020-21;

NOTICE

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors be 
and is hereby authorized to do all acts, deeds and things

[...]

agreement, material terms of which are set out in the 
Explanatory Statement annexed hereto with liberty to 
the Board to alter and vary the terms and conditions of 
the said agreement in such manner as may be agreed 
between the Board and Mr. Amit Dahanukar, apart from 
the remuneration of ` 4,50,00,000/-(Rupees Four Crores 
Fifty Lacs) per annum proposed to be drawn by him 
from PunjabExpo Breweries Private Limited, a Wholly 
Owned Subsidiary as its Chairman & Managing Director 
with effect from November 06, 2020;

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board be and is hereby 
authorized to do all acts, deeds and things and take all

[...]

08876738), who 

was appointed as an Additional (Whole-Time) Director 
as a Whole-Time Director of the Company for a period 
of 3 (three) years commencing from November 13, 
2020 and ending on November 12, 2023(both days 
inclusive) at a remuneration of ` 27,90,480/-(Rupees 
Twenty Seven Lacs Ninety Thousand Four Hundred and 
Eighty only) per annum upon such terms and conditions 
as contained in the draft agreement, material terms of 
which are set out in the Explanatory Statement annexed 
hereto with liberty to the Board to alter and vary the 
terms and conditions of the said agreement in such

[...]

modifications, corrections, changes and variations as 
may be decided by the Board in its discretion, consent of 
the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded 
to the Board to offer, issue and allot, in one or more 
tranches, from time to time upto 1,39,03,752 (One Crore 
Thirty Nine Lacs Three Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty 
Two) equity shares having face value of ` 10/-(Rupees 
Ten) each to Edelweiss Asset Reconstruction Company 
Limited (“EARC”), an Asset Reconstruction Company 

registered under Section 3 of the Securitisation and 
Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement

[...]

Financial Institutions Act, 1993 acting as Trustee of EARC 
Trust SC233, EARC Trust SC241 and EARC Trust SC269 
at an issue price of ` 24.36 per share(including premium 

of ` 14.36 per share), fully paid-up towards conversion 
of part of the debt owed to it by the Company amounting 
to ` 33,86,95,398.72 (Rupees Thirty Three Crores Eighty 
Six Lacs Ninety Five Thousand Three Hundred Ninety 
Eight and Seventy Two Paisa only) into equity shares of 
the Company on preferential basis and on such terms 
and conditions as may be agreed between the Board and 
EARC in the manner given herein below: 

Sl. 
No.

Name of the Proposed Allottees PAN Category Maximum Number of Equity

[...]

the provisions of Section 124(5) of the Act, dividend 
lying unclaimed in the unpaid dividend account for a 
period of 7 (seven) years is required to be transferred 
by the Company to the Investor Education & Protection 
Fund (“IEPF”). Accordingly, an amount of ` 6,24,796/- 
(Six Lacs Twenty Four Thousand Seven Hundred and 
Ninety Six only) being dividend for the financial year 
2011-12 and an amount of ` 10,31,976/- (Rupees Ten 
Lacs Thirty One Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy Six 
Only) being dividend for the financial year 2012-13 lying 
unclaimed for a period of 7 years was transferred by the 
Company during the financial year 2020-21 to the IEPF 
lying unclaimed for a period of 7 years was transferred 
by the Company during the financial year 2019-20 to the

[...]

and Protection Fund Authority (Accounting, Audit, 
Transfer and Refund) Rules, 2016 (“the IEPF Rules”), 
the Company is, also, required to transfer all shares in 
respect of which dividend has not been claimed for 7 
(seven) consecutive years or more to the IEPF Authority. 
Accordingly, 8,77,310 (Eight Lacs Seventy Seven 
Thousand Three Hundred and Ten) shares relating to 
financial year 2011-12 have been transferred by the 
Company during the financial year 2019-20 to the IEPF 
Authority. 

Details of the abovementioned unclaimed dividend/
shares transferred to IEPF have been uploaded on the 
website of the Company i.e.